

No. 18-1191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARTER DAVENPORT,

Petitioner,

v.

ESTATE OF MARQUETTE F. CUMMINGS, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TERRELL E. McCANTS
Burrell & McCants LLC
712 32nd St. South
Birmingham, AL 35233
(205) 202-5599

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i
Table of Authorities..... iii
Statement1
 A. Factual background.....2
 B. Proceedings below.....4
Reasons for Denying the Petition8
 A. This a poor vehicle for review.8
 B. There is no circuit conflict warranting
 review.....13
 C. The decision below is correct.....19
 D. The Court should overturn qualified
 immunity as a whole.24
Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Adams v. Poag</i> , 61 F.3d 1537 (11th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19, 20, 22
<i>In re Allen</i> , 119 F.3d 1129 (4th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	16, 19, 22
<i>Barker v. Norman</i> , 651 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. Unit A July 1981)	15
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	21
<i>Bazan ex rel. Bazan v. Hidalgo Cty.</i> , 246 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Brown v. Hughes</i> , 894 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	21
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	22
<i>Cherry Knoll, L.L.C. v. Jones</i> , 922 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Coleman v. Frantz</i> , 754 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1985).....	16, 17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	25

Cases—continued

<i>Cronen v. Texas Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 977 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14, 15
<i>Cummings v. Dean</i> , 913 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Cunningham v. Macon & Brunswick R.R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883).....	21
<i>Davis v. Owens</i> , 973 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	5, 10
<i>Farrow v. West</i> , 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Gagne v. City of Galveston</i> , 805 F.2d 558 (5th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Gallegos v. Bernalillo Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 2018 WL 3210531 (D.N.M. 2018).....	27
<i>Garris v. Rowland</i> , 678 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Greason v. Kemp</i> , 891 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Harbert Int’l, Inc. v. James</i> , 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	19, 20, 22

Cases—continued

<i>Hill v. Dekalb Reg'l Youth Det. Ctr.</i> , 40 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Kiddy-Brown v. Blagojevich</i> , 408 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	25
<i>Kuhne v. Florida Dep't of Corr.</i> , 745 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	13
<i>Lancaster v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 116 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>LeFrere v. Quezada</i> , 588 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	20
<i>McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	20
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	13
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	20
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 2019 WL 452755 (D.N.M. 2019)	26, 27

Cases—continued

<i>Riggins v. Goodman</i> , 572 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Salas v. Carpenter</i> , 980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	20
<i>Seiser v. City of Chi.</i> , 762 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	20
<i>Stanley v. Gallegos</i> , 852 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Taylor v. Adams</i> , 221 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Hughes</i> , 920 F.3d 729 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	26
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	22
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	21
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	20, 25
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	25, 26

Cases—continued

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 7, 9, 19, 24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
Ala. Code §§ 22-8A-4, -6, -11(d)(1) 6

Other Authorities

Joanna C. Schwartz, *How Qualified
Immunity Fails*, 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017) 25
Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against
Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L.
Rev. 1797 (2018)..... 25
William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity
Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018) 25
